Petitioner was put on notice that in order to save her home

from sale during Appeal, she would have to provide bond/surety in the

amount of seven hundred thousand dollars ($700,00.00) directly to the state

of South Carolina in answer to a fake mortgage valued at one hundred nine

thousand dollars ($109,000.00), a fake mortgage that did not even exist at the

time Lis Pendens was filed against Petitioner by [Gateway]. Ultimately,

Petitioner's appeal was denied because Petitioner could not produce a

transcript for an event which state of South Carolina public court records

[...]

the event of the successful sale of her home, she was willing to pay the fake

mortgage in the interest of ending this nightmare. As evidenced to the lower

court(s), Petitioner secured sale of her water view Beaufort, South Carolina,

home in the amount of one hundred seventy five thousand dollars

($175,000.00).

Four (4) days before closing on Petitioner's Beaufort, South Carolina,16.

home, the sale of her home was stopped because of the fake one hundred and

nine thousand dollar mortgage ($109,000.00) and fake foreclosure ruling.

Instead of Petitioner's home being sold by Petitioner so that her South

Carolina nightmare could end once and for all, [Gateway] took control of

Petitioner's property for the purpose of allowing its' attorney, Thayer Rivers

Jr., to sell it back to [Gateway] "on the steps of the Beaufort County Court

House" as adjudicator for the state of South Carolina for approximately one

hundred and forty one thousand dollars ($141,000.00), an amount less than

Petitioner had secured for her home in sale, at which point [Gateway]

immediately sold Petitioner's home to the Secretary of the Veterans Affairs

Administration [SecVet] for five dollars ($5.00), as evidenced by Petitioner in